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LORO PIANA CARIBBEAN SUPERYACHT REGATTA
AND RENDEZVOUS 2013

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS #4

ENFORCEMENT OF THE RULES

A number of Declaration Forms report behavior on the racecourse that at times has been less than
safe and not in accordance with RRS and Appendix SY.

NOR 14.1 addresses the Organizer’s priority on safety and prudent seamanship (not
competitive advantage) with the superyacht racing at the Loro Piana Caribbean Superyacht
Regatta.

We encourage competitors to continue reporting any infractions on their Declaration Forms
and remind everyone of Appendix SY 3.3 which enables the race committee to protest
competitors who sail within 40 meters of another yacht. The race committee is prepared to
act on those yachts with multiple infractions and/or those who are not abiding by the RRS
and Appendix SY.

Organizing Authority
Posted: 1800 / 03-22-13



LORO PIANA CARIBBEAN SUPERYACHT REGATTA
AND RENDEZVOUS 2013
NOTICE TO COMPETITORS #3

SKIPPER’S BRIEFING QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

Q1. Under Sailing Instructions 22.1, did you mean to round up or down on the scoring penalty?

A. The Sailing Instructions stand as written. We will be rounding down.
Q2. What is the “Support Boat Declaration Form” used for?

A.  The “Support Boat Declaration Form” is in fact a support boat registration form. All
support boats should register at the Race Office and pick up their support boat flag.

Q3. What is the intent and meaning of Sailing Instructions 14.5 regarding support boats “staying
outside areas boats are racing”?

A. The Organizing Authority requires all support boats to stay clear of other race boats,
minimize wake, and not interfere in any way with the racing. Support boats may come inside the
sailing area providing they do not interfere with race boats. Any race boat observing support boat
interference should report this on their daily Declaration Form.

Q4. In Sailing Instructions 14.4, it appears we are unable to check the starting line prior to our start
if other boats are in their starting sequence. Are we able to check the line?

A The race committee intends to provide the lat/long for both ends of the starting line.
Boats may only enter the starting area 5 minutes prior to their starting time or prior
to the warning signal for the first starter per Sailing Instructions 14.4.

Q5 What is the plan for dock out each morning?

A. The dockmaster has provided the following dockout schedule for all race boats. It is
essential that all boats are ready to leave the dock 15 minutes prior to their scheduled time. The five
boats moored on the inside of the main dock may depart at any time.

The dockout order for the remaining 15 boats is as follows;
9:00 Parsifal 111/ Carl Linne
9:10 Sarafin/ Wild Horses
9:20 Athos/ Cape Arrow
9:30 Sejaa/ Zefira
9:40 Freya/ Blues
9:50 Unfurled / Salperton
10:00 Baiurdo VI / Rebecca
10:10 Endeavour
Organizing Authority
20" March, 2013 — Posted at: 18.45
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LORO PIANA CARIBBEAN SUPERYACHT REGATTA

AND RENDEZVOUS 2013

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS #2

ISYR Ratings for Loro Piana CSRR —
updated at: 18.45 on 20/03/2013

Sailing Yacht
AIYANA
ATHOS
BAIURDO VI
BLUES
BOLERO
CAPE ARROW
CARL LINNE
ENDEAVOUR
FREYA
HANUMAN
INDIO

P2

PARSIFAL 11l
REBECCA
SALPERTON IV
SARAFIN
SEJAA
UNFURLED
WILD HORSES
ZEFIRA

Variation Outlined

Light
(8 k)
0,967
0,837
1,020
0,982
0,759
0,983
0,869
1,120
1,020
1,132
1,228
1,148
0,684
1,042
1,013
0,910
0,917
1,003
0,891
0,966

Rating
Medium
(12 k)
1,190
1,090
1,296
1,233
0,928
1,233
1,081
1,368
1,267
1,380
1,480
1,393
0,918
1,318
1,297
1,171
1,152
1,260
1,086
1,271

Heavy
(16 k)
1,307
1,281
1,449
1,376
1,016
1,376
1,210
1,490
1,399
1,503
1,602
1,518
1,074
1,469
1,465
1,315
1,291
1,405
1,185
1,446

Organizing Authority
Posted: 1845, 03-20-13
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LORO PIANA CARIBBEAN SUPERYACHT REGATTA

AND RENDEZVOUS 2013

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS #2

ISYR Ratings for Loro Piana CSRR —
updated at: 17.30 on 19/03/2013

Sailing Yacht
AIYANA
ATHOS
BAIURDO VI
BLUES
BOLERO
CAPE ARROW
CARL LINNE
ENDEAVOUR
FREYA
HANUMAN
INDIO

P2

PARSIFAL 11l
REBECCA
SALPERTON IV
SARAFIN
SEJAA
UNFURLED
WILD HORSES
ZEFIRA

Variation Outlined

Light
(8 k)
0,967
0,837
1,020
0,989
0,759
0,983
0,869
1,120
1,020
1,132
1,228
1,148
0,684
1,042
1,013
0,910
0,917
1,003
0,891
0,966

Rating
Medium
(12 k)
1,190
1,090
1,296
1,242
0,928
1,233
1,081
1,368
1,267
1,380
1,480
1,393
0,918
1,318
1,297
1,171
1,152
1,260
1,086
1,271

Heavy
(16 k)
1,307
1,281
1,449
1,384
1,016
1,376
1,210
1,490
1,399
1,503
1,602
1,518
1,074
1,469
1,465
1,315
1,291
1,405
1,185
1,446

Organizing Authority
Posted: 1730, 03-19-13



NOTICE #1
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LORO PIANA CARIBBEAN SUPERYACHT REGATTA

AND RENDEZVOUS 2013

PRELIMINARY CLASS BREAKS

We are pleased to be able to post the Preliminary class breaks for the 2013 edition of the Loro
Piana Caribbean Superyahct Regatta & Rendezvous. As always, we welcome your feedback.

The 20 yachts will be divided into two classes:

- Class A 12 yachts
- Class B 8 yachts

Sailing Yacht
CLASS A

BAIURDO VI
BLUES

CAPE ARROW
ENDEAVOUR
FREYA
HANUMAN
INDIO

P2

REBECCA
SALPERTON IV
UNFURLED
ZEFIRA

CLASS B
AIYANA
ATHOS
BOLERO
CARL LINNE
PARSIFAL 11l
SARAFIN
SEJAA
WILD HORSES

Organizing Authority
Posted: 1200/ 03-17-13



