

## **ENFORCEMENT OF THE RULES**

A number of Declaration Forms report behavior on the racecourse that at times has been less than safe and not in accordance with RRS and Appendix SY.

NOR 14.1 addresses the Organizer's priority on safety and prudent seamanship (not competitive advantage) with the superyacht racing at the Loro Piana Caribbean Superyacht Regatta.

We encourage competitors to continue reporting any infractions on their Declaration Forms and remind everyone of Appendix SY 3.3 which enables the race committee to protest competitors who sail within 40 meters of another yacht. The race committee is prepared to act on those yachts with multiple infractions and/or those who are not abiding by the RRS and Appendix SY.

Organizing Authority
Posted: 1800 / 03-22-13



### SKIPPER'S BRIEFING QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

- Q1. Under Sailing Instructions 22.1, did you mean to round up or down on the scoring penalty?
  - A. The Sailing Instructions stand as written. We will be rounding down.
- Q2. What is the "Support Boat Declaration Form" used for?
  - A. The "Support Boat Declaration Form" is in fact a support boat registration form. All support boats should register at the Race Office and pick up their support boat flag.
- Q3. What is the intent and meaning of Sailing Instructions 14.5 regarding support boats "staying outside areas boats are racing"?
- A. The Organizing Authority requires all support boats to stay clear of other race boats, minimize wake, and not interfere in any way with the racing. Support boats may come inside the sailing area providing they do not interfere with race boats. Any race boat observing support boat interference should report this on their daily Declaration Form.
- Q4. In Sailing Instructions 14.4, it appears we are unable to check the starting line prior to our start if other boats are in their starting sequence. Are we able to check the line?
  - A. The race committee intends to provide the lat/long for both ends of the starting line. Boats may only enter the starting area 5 minutes prior to their starting time or prior to the warning signal for the first starter per Sailing Instructions 14.4.
- Q5 What is the plan for dock out each morning?
- A. The dockmaster has provided the following dockout schedule for all race boats. It is essential that all boats are ready to leave the dock 15 minutes prior to their scheduled time. The five boats moored on the inside of the main dock may depart at any time.

The dockout order for the remaining 15 boats is as follows;

- 9:00 Parsifal III / Carl Linne
- 9:10 Sarafin / Wild Horses
- 9:20 Athos / Cape Arrow
- 9:30 Sejaa / Zefira
- 9:40 Freya / Blues
- 9:50 Unfurled / Salperton
- 10:00 Baiurdo VI / Rebecca
- 10:10 Endeavour

Organizing Authority 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2013 – Posted at: 18.45



ISYR Ratings for Loro Piana CSRR – updated at: 18.45 on 20/03/2013

		Rating	
	Light	Medium	Heavy
Sailing Yacht	(8 k)	(12 k)	(16 k)
AIYANA	0,967	1,190	1,307
ATHOS	0,837	1,090	1,281
BAIURDO VI	1,020	1,296	1,449
BLUES	0,982	1,233	1,376
BOLERO	0,759	0,928	1,016
CAPE ARROW	0,983	1,233	1,376
CARL LINNE	0,869	1,081	1,210
ENDEAVOUR	1,120	1,368	1,490
FREYA	1,020	1,267	1,399
HANUMAN	1,132	1,380	1,503
INDIO	1,228	1,480	1,602
P2	1,148	1,393	1,518
PARSIFAL III	0,684	0,918	1,074
REBECCA	1,042	1,318	1,469
SALPERTON IV	1,013	1,297	1,465
SARAFIN	0,910	1,171	1,315
SEJAA	0,917	1,152	1,291
UNFURLED	1,003	1,260	1,405
WILD HORSES	0,891	1,086	1,185
ZEFIRA	0,966	1,271	1,446

**Variation Outlined** 

Organizing Authority Posted: 1845, 03-20-13



ISYR Ratings for Loro Piana CSRR – updated at: 17.30 on 19/03/2013

	Rating		
	Light	Medium	Heavy
Sailing Yacht	(8 k)	(12 k)	(16 k)
AIYANA	0,967	1,190	1,307
ATHOS	0,837	1,090	1,281
BAIURDO VI	1,020	1,296	1,449
BLUES	0,989	1,242	1,384
BOLERO	0,759	0,928	1,016
CAPE ARROW	0,983	1,233	1,376
CARL LINNE	0,869	1,081	1,210
ENDEAVOUR	1,120	1,368	1,490
FREYA	1,020	1,267	1,399
HANUMAN	1,132	1,380	1,503
INDIO	1,228	1,480	1,602
P2	1,148	1,393	1,518
PARSIFAL III	0,684	0,918	1,074
REBECCA	1,042	1,318	1,469
SALPERTON IV	1,013	1,297	1,465
SARAFIN	0,910	1,171	1,315
SEJAA	0,917	1,152	1,291
UNFURLED	1,003	1,260	1,405
WILD HORSES	0,891	1,086	1,185
ZEFIRA	0,966	1,271	1,446

**Variation Outlined** 

Organizing Authority Posted: 1730, 03-19-13



### **NOTICE #1**

## PRELIMINARY CLASS BREAKS

We are pleased to be able to post the *Preliminary* class breaks for the 2013 edition of the Loro Piana Caribbean Superyahct Regatta & Rendezvous. As always, we welcome your feedback.

The 20 yachts will be divided into two classes:

- Class A 12 yachts - Class B 8 yachts

## Sailing Yacht

### CLASS A

**BAIURDO VI** 

**BLUES** 

**CAPE ARROW** 

**ENDEAVOUR** 

**FREYA** 

**HANUMAN** 

INDIO

P2

**REBECCA** 

**SALPERTON IV** 

UNFURLED

ZEFIRA

## **CLASS B**

**AIYANA** 

**ATHOS** 

**BOLERO** 

**CARL LINNE** 

PARSIFAL III

**SARAFIN** 

SEJAA

WILD HORSES

Organizing Authority
Posted: 1200 / 03-17-13